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SOME FACTS ABOUT JOHN AND SEBASTIAN CABOT.

»Y GEOllGE PAEKER WTNSHir.

A CIÍEW of linglisli sailors, in the midsuininer of the year
1.497, ln'ought their little craft up the Severn and alongside
one of tHe old Bristol wharves. In reply to the greetings
of those who welcomed them home, they announced that
they had sailed through shoali? of countless fish to a land on
the further side of the North Atlantic.' Ten months later
their coiiniiander, the Italian merchant adventurer .lohn
Cabot, sailed away again from these same Bristol wharves,
in charge of five ships carr3'iiig men and goods suitable for
the e.vploration and settlement of the western lands he had
visited a year before, '.riiree or four years after this,
ill L")02, an expedition was' fitted out by some Bristol
merchants and sent to the new world. Almost nothing is
known about this adventure,—as to why it was projected,
its intended destination, or what came of it; but it is a
reasonable surmise that the expedition was sent to search
for some traces of the fleet which -lohn Cabot had led

1 Al ditto luesser Zo.anne Ii coniiKigni clii sono quasi tutti iuglesi, «t (In
liiisto et alteniuuiuo Che quello mare è coperto ile pessi Ii quali se preiiileun»
lion solo cum la, rete, raa cum le ciste, essendoli alliji'ato uno saxo ad ció clie la
cistasu impozi ín laqua, et questo io llio ohiito narrare al ilieto uiesser. Zoanne.
Kt (litti lngiesi suoi compajjui dicono che ¡lortar.anno tanti pessi che r|uesto reguo
non llavera pii'i bisogiio de Islanda, del quale paese vene uua grandissima niercantia
de pessí che si chiainauuo stochfissi. From the seeonil dispatch regarding Cahot
seut hy Riiimondo tli Soncino to the Duke of Milan, dated from London, 18 Decem-
ber, 1497, as i)riuted in HAUUISSE, ./. et S. Cft.bnt, pp. 324, ;!•_*.'». It has frequently
heeu translated into English, aud may be found in n.iost modern hooks about the
(Jai>ots. There is repeated evidence of the impression made upon the earliest
Knglish visitors hy the vast slioals of fish which frequented the western Atlantic
from Cape Cod to Labrador. See note post, ]). 425. The descriptions iu l'eter Martyr,
Kamusio, and even iu the legends to the Cabot 1044 map, were prohabiy ilerived
from the experiences of voyages sulwequent to this oue of 14U7.
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westward in 1498, and froin which no news had then, nor
has since, l)een received.'

Eighty years later, in ir)80-84. Dr. .lohn Dee and
Eichai'd Haklnyt undertook to stir up the English people,

' 'i'iie statement iu the contemporary Cronicón, rcf/tnn. .'tni/l.hn, that tiie fieet oí'
1498 " (leparteci from the West Cuntrey in tiie l)egynnyn;i' ot Sonier, but to tiiis
i>re.sent moneth came nevir lcnowlege of tiieir expioyt," is as true now as vviien it
was (irst written. Information in regarci to the voyage of 1502 or 1.508 consists at
l>resent of iittie besides the oiiarters whicii authorizeci the undertakin;;. Letteiv
patent were granted by Henry Vli., (iate(i 1!) March, LWl-'J, to three Bristol nier-
«iiants—Ward, Asheiiurst and Thomas—and tiiree Portuguese from tiie Azores,
authorizing tiiem in the usual terms to venture wiiithersoever tiiey piea.sed :
Iilenrtm ac iiberam aiictoritatem, facuitatem et potestatem coniniittimns navi-
gandi et se transferendi ad omnes partes, regiones et flnes Maris (írientaiis, Oci;i-
(ientaiis, Australis, Horeaiis et Septentrionaiis ad invenieníium, reenperandnni,
(iiscoperiendum et investigandnm Insuias, patrias, Regiones sive iirovinci.as (juas-
cunque Gentiiiuni et Infideiium in quacnnque Muncii parte positas <|Ui»! Christianis
omnibus ante ha;c témpora fnernnt et in prassenti snnt incognita. In the simiiar
grant tojoiin Cahot an(i lii.s tiiree sons, <iate(i 5 March, 149.5-(>, they are given
autiiority: naviganiii ad omnes partes, regiones et sinus maris Orientalis, occi-
lientaiis et Septentrionaiis etc. Freqnent attention iias been caiied to tlie
probaiiiy signiücant omission in the charter of 149(i of ])ermissioii to exjiiore
towards the soutii, the region in whieii Spain iiad alreaiiy fonnci the way to lier
new worid empire. See tiie text, carefully transliterated from tiie originai mann-
script, in WEAHE, Cahot's niscoiienj, pp. 9(i-!l7. In the draft of tiie ciiarter of
1501-2 occurs the curions passage, tiie meaning of whicii has been often dlseusseii,
securing- to the Anglo-Portuguese syndicate possession in whatever they might
iliscover: " Et qnod nuiiiis... eos eorum aliquem (ie et super possessione et tituio
suis— aliquaiiter contra voiuutatem snani exjieii.it quovis modo sen .aiiquisextra-
neus ant aliqni extranei virtute ant colore aiicnjus concessionis nostra; sibi Magno
Sigiiio Nostro per antea fact;e." See BIPPLE, J/eHio/r of Sßlni.xlian C<ií;o/,, p. .318,
wiiere tiiis ciiarter was first printeci. It is a reasonabie supiiosition tiiat tiie
strangers referreii to, wiio haii jireviousiy receiveci grants, were the Cabot famiiy.

The evidence that a voyage was made in accordance witli this patent of 1.502
<:onsists of an entry, uiuier date 1502, in If AHVAN'S Chroii.inln, as (juoteii by STOW,
Chroiiiido, 1.580 edition, p. 875: "Thys yeare were brought vnto the Kyng tiiree men
taken in the new founde liands, by Sebastian Gabato, before named in Anno 1408
[misprinteci for 1498], these men were ciothed in Beastes skinnes, an(i eate raw Fiesh,
bnt spaiie such a ianguage as no man conlci viiderstand them" This evidence
is apjiarently confirmed by the fact that, on 9 December, 1502, a second charter wa.«
issued to tiie same persons, with the addition of anotlier Hristoi mereiiant, Iiugli
Klliott. Tiie venturers returued about the midcile of Sejitember, for i'ernaiKlez
and Gonsaivez receiveii pensions from the English crown by a grant dated "iic
Septemiier, 1.502. The entries in the Frivy Purse expenses recor<i payments on
24 September, 1.502, " to the merchants of Bristol tiiat iiave been in tlie New-
fonnd-land, £20 " ; and on 7 January, 1.502-3, " to men of Bristoi that found the Isic.
.&." There is aiso a warr.ant, dated 0 December, 1.503, for the payment of the
pension of £10 ye.ariy to each granted in Septemher, 1502, to Fernandez and Gon-
salvez, or Gnidisalvus as iiis name was now spelt, " in consideration of the true
service tliey have done to us to our singular pieasure as captains unto the New
Found l^and." See BKAZLEV, Cabot, pp. 118-122. Mr. Beaziey overlooks tlie
obvious possibility that the young Sebastian Cabot may very iikeiy have accom-
panied Fernan(iez or donsalvez, in some minor station. There is nothing improba-
lile in the statement of Faiiyan tiiat .Sebastian was selected to present tiie American
natives to the King.
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and especially England's Virgin Queen, to take an interest
and a share in the e.vploitation of .America. As the basis
of all their arguments, after the obvious opportunities for
a profitable adventure, they set forth the fact that the
northern portions of the continent belonged to England In-
right, because they had been discovered by John Cabot.'
Three hundred years after this, in 1889, one of the
.lustices on the bench of the Sujjerior Court of the City
of New York oi-dei-ed the Manhattan Elevated Railroad
Company to pay heavy damages for the depreciation in
the value of property along its lines on the Bowery,
l;)ecause John Cabot brought the English civil law to this
part of the world before the arrival of Henry Hudson, in
the hold of whose vessel lurked the Dutch Roman Law.^

' Dr. Dee's map, whicli was prepared, apparently, fur the eye of the queen, is in
the British Mnseum. The only reproduction of which I am .aware is a photographic,
copy, the size of the original, made for Mr. Fred W. Lucas of London, and very
generously placed by him at my disposal. On the hack of the map is written : " A
brief Remembrance of sundry forein Regions, Discovered, inhabiteil, and partly
Conquered by the Subieots of this Krytish Monarchie." Two of the reasons .justi-
fying the British claim are: "2. Circa an. 1494. M; Robert Thorn his father, and
Mr Eliot of Bristow discovered Newfown l̂ Land 4. Circa an. 14i)7. Sebastian
Caboto, sent by King Henry the seventh did Discover the Newfownd L.and, so far
along and abowt the Coasts next to Laborador tyll he came to the Latitude of .HTi.
And styll fownil the Seas open before him." A short time before writing this, (in
28 November, 1577, according to his Diary, whicli was printed by the Camelen
Society iu 1842, Dr. Dee "Spake wiUi the Quene bora quinta.... declared to the
Quene her title to Greenland, Estotlland, and Friseland."
• Hakluyt's " particuler discourse concerning.... Westerne discoueries" was
written in 1.584, "a t the requeste and direction of the riglite worshipf\ill
Mr Walter Raghly now Knight." It was not printed nntil 1877, when Dr. Leonard
Woods and Charles Deane edited it for the Maine Historical Society. In the third
chapter, p. 19, Hakluyt wrote that " the oontries therefore of America where unto
we have just title, as beinge firste discovered by Sebastian Ciabote, at the coste of
that prudent prince Kinge Henry the Seaventh." Mr. Deane also notes, on p. 194,
that " in Chapter XVEII of this Discourse, Hakluyt examines the title of England
to this territory, and, as will be seen, relies principally on the discovery by tin;
Caliots." The chapter in ijuestion contains an extract from Hamusio, wliich refers
to Cabot's discovery of the Northwest passage. Another instance is referied to
ill the following note.

- Tbe decision of .Justice C. n . Truax in the case of Mortimer el, al. a. New York
Ulevated Railroad Company et al., which was recalled to my notice by Or.^K. C.
Habcock of the University of California, is in the Reports of Qi.'ie.'i in. the .Siiiicrior
Coitrl, of l,he Citij of Nein York.—New York, 1890, lvi. (.loues aiul. Spencer, xxv.)
2.'il)-271. It appears that the counsel for the Elevated companies had been in tlic!
habit of pleading, in suits for damages brought by owners of property along the
lines of the Elevated str\ictnre, that prior to 1664 the Land of the Bowery street
was owned absolutely in fee hy the Dutch government of Manhattan island. It
would seem as if the court maile up its mind to jiroduce u decision which sbouUI
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In the .'iuminer of 1497, when John Cabot came buek
from liis successful westward voyage, tliei'e were several
Italian and Spanish gentlemen, diplomatic agents and
active, intelligent merchants, residing in England. These
gentlemen heard the news of the town, and they promptly
despatched to their nmster.s, patrons and brethren, letters
containing long accounts of the stories wliich were circu-
lating in regard to the new discovery, and of their eftorts
to learn the truth in regard tliereto. These letters were
Hied away in due course ¡n the public and private archives
at Seville, Venice and Milan, where they awaited the
curious researches of modern historical investigators.'

.loliii Cabot disappeared from sight in 1498, but he left
l>eliiiKl him a son, Sebastian, who talked freely, and per-
liaps not always discreetly, al)out his own and his father's
e.xploits. The men who knew Sebastian persoiially—

¡mt an eiul to this very bothersome arj^ument. .Tiiilge 'I'riiax stated thnt " the
Knyiisli always claimed this ¡lortion of North America by right of prior üiscovery
of this country by .John and Sebastian Cabot.... Tlie English claimed, and began
to claim shortly after this time, that the Cabots bad visited the whole coast from
Florida up to Labrador"; the cited authority being Kdward Hayes' account of
Ciilbert's voyage, written in l.W:! ;ind copied from Haklnyt in I'nyne; Klizabelliaii
SeaiiiK»,. " In 14i)8 Sebastian Cabot saileil westward nntil he came to what is now
Newfoundland. From there he proceeded to the mainland, made several landings,
dealt with the natives, and followed the coast southward, probably as far as Chesa-
peake Hay." Uancroft, Valentine's Jfishirii nf Nnw Yiirk, and Harris's, Vni/Hijcx.
17(15. Supiilenientary authorities cited are Lossing's /ínr-i/clopimlJa., lîdlierts in
the American Commonwealth Series, Fernow in tlie :Vii,rriUii:o ii.iul. Ci-iUi-al. iristunj
Mr. Gerard in his Titles to Rent, /ísí<6É«, and the Supreme Court of the United States
in Aiarliii i;. U'aditett, 10 l'eters, 408.

I It is most unlikely that tbe few letters which have been brought to light during
the last tifty years are all that were written about the Cabot discovery in the
autumn of 1407. Of the letters now known, that of Ijorenzo I'asiiualigo to his
Ill-others in Venice, dated in London, 2:¡ August, 1407, was first printed, in Italian,
in 18:¡7, and in English in 1850; the dispatch of ltaimondo di Soncino to the l,)uke
of iMilan, dated 24 August, 1407, was first urinted in Knglish in 1804, and in Italian,
said to be translated from the earlier English version, in 1880; another dispatch
from Soueino to Milan, dated 18 December, 1407, was printed in Italian in 1800, and
translated into Knglish by Professor Nash, for Winsor's, jVarratlne aii(t Critioat
///•-sif)/';/, in 1884; a report by I'edro de Ayala to the Spanish government, dated 25
.Inly, 1408, together with the covering dispatch by Ayala's superior, Iluy Gonzalos
de Puebla, was first deciphered and turned into Knglish in 1802, and a. Spanislrtext,
¡iresuiuably workeil out from tbe original cipher dispatch, was printed in 1882;
there is record of an earlier dispatch from Gonzales de IMiebla to Kerdinand und
Isabella, dated 21 .lanuary, 1400, in which he mentione<l Cahot, but this document
has uot yet been iuiiud.
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Peter Martyr of Angleria, Franci.sco Goumnx, Griovanni
Raiuu.sio and Richard Eden—recorded in tlieir pnblislied
volumes the inipres.sion.s which they received from their
conversations with him. Some of these eoiiversations, we
liave reason to suspect, wei'e held over the nuts and riiisin.s
of a ii'ood dinner : others took place, we know, in the
course of social chat at ¡i house party in Northern Italy;
still others we may fancy on the comfortable benches of
some cheery Spani.sh tap-room.' A certain amount of

' üaiiuouilo (li .Sonciiio's (leliglitful iiccdimt, at Hio end of his Decemlier, 14117.
lütter, recounting wliiit he hüii fimnci ont abont .lohn Calmt's plans, is iirinte<i in
most books abont Cabot. He tells of the ten and twelve eonrse dinners, keepinn'
him at table three lionrs at a streteh, whieh he was obliged to endure in order to
tinil ont what his master wished to know. The tantalizinj; " ennversation with an
anonymous gnest at the honse of Hierouimo Fraeastor " at Caphi near Verona, is
in the first volnme of Kamusio's CoUeetion of Voyages, 11. 414 D - 41.1 A. It has
been iii.si;nsseii more elaborately, and with less ajipreeiation of the aetnal value of
the Information allorded, than any other single piece of Cabotian literature. As I
have said in my Calml, niblioi/rnpli,y, p. 85; tiie styie in whicli this conversation is
recorded, the ajiparently direct personal intereonrse hetween the several eommnni-
cants of the information, the use of the rhetorical present tense whichi seems to
i;ive the e.vact words nsed hy Cabot, the evident respeetability and anthorityof the
nnnamed gentleman, and even the ostentations disavowal of any pretensions to
exact recollection—all these tend to obsenre the absolnte unreliabiiity of tin;
entire passage. The length of time that hail elapsed, the absence of anything that
might have tixed the speciHc details clearly in the memory, the very eminence of
indivlihials which lias so often been held to relieve them from tiie necessity of
detailed exactness, the essential levity of the occasion when Ramusio received the
information, all these considerations need to be kept clearly in mind, together with
the most important fact of all, that Cahot, the Mantnan gentleman, and Ramnsio,
were each, on every occasion when the information was transmitted, ehielly
interested in something—the best way to reach the Spice Lands from Jî\irope—
which had only the slightest connection with the details ahout Sebastian's birtb-
place, his share in the voyage of 1497, and the other Cabotian qnestions over whieii
miidern historical controversies have raged.

Another glimpse of sociai life, on the outskirts of the Spanish Conrt, is afforded
by (¡aspar Contarini's letters to the Council of Ten at Venice, written in Uii'i and
\'a:t, in whieh he tells of trying to flnd out whether Sebastian Cabot was in attend-
ance on the court at Valladolici, and where he was living, and of Cabot's snbseiiuent
calUnpon him, while he was at dinner on Christmas Kve. Contariiii's letters have
beeîi translated into English by Sir Clements Markham, for the Haklnyt Society,
and may he consnited in Mr. Raymond lieazley's Cahot volnme in tiie series of
" lîniitlers of tîreater Britain."

Ramusio corresponded with Sebastian Cabot in regard to certain geographical
c|nestions. .and also, in all probability, ahout some property said to have been left
hy Cabot's mother, the settlement of which was entnisted by the Venetian Council
ol Ten to ILamusio (see note poxt, p. 420). Veter Martyr (see note 1 post, p. 424),
and (¡omara were both engaged in duties aliont the Spanish Court for several years
when Cabot was in the Spanish service. All of Kden's books contain evidence of
his intimate ac(inaintance with the " woorthy owlde man yet lyning Sebastian
Cabote," at whose deathbed henttended.
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confusion resulted in the subsequent recollections.^
'I'oward the end of the fifteenth century, Kicliard HaUluyt
noticed this lack of agreement in the published sources of
information about Cabot, aud when he set about the
preparation of his great Collection of Voyages, one of his
first tasks was an attempt to straighten out these contra-
dictory narratives. He was misled into several erroneous
statements at first, but in the end he .succeeded in findin<>'
out very uearly what we now recognize as the trutli in
regard to the English discovery of America. The important
facts are stated Ij)' Hakluyt, in uearly. everj' instance cor-
rectly.=^ For a huudred and fifty years there was no

' The hest illustration of this confusion is in Ramusio's report of the conversa-
tion at Caphl. Ramnsio wrote that his informant quoted Sehastian as saying
that his father, John Cahot, died ahout the time that the English court began
to discuss the news of Cohiinbus's discovery, an(i that as iie felt a desire to acliieve
something equally great, he induced Henry VII. to furnish him with two small
ships, with which in the early summer of 149G, he followed the American coast
northward to 50° where it turned toward the east, and that he thence turned
back and áailed down the coast as far as Florida. Returning to Englanil, he found
tlie country in the throes of civil rebellion and war with Scotland, so that he
olfere<l his services to Ferdinand and Isabella, who sent him on a voyage of dis-
covery to the coast of Brazil. It is supposeci that this last sentence contains
references to I'erkin Warheck's rebellioi'i in June, 14i)7; to thé truce with .James
IV. of Scotland iu September of the same year; to Sehastian's arctic expedition
of 1.509; to his employment by Ferdinand of Spain, Isabella having died in 1504,
in 1512; and his voyage to La Plata in 1520. It is comparatively easy to under-
stand how this confusion arose; it is far more difficult to understand how men
of considerable historical reputations have convinced themselves that this
narrative is an imjjortant source whence they might derive exact and accunitc
information.

= In his/>i«ci-x VnijaiKK, imprinted at London in 1582, Hakluyt iiublished the
Letters Patent of 5 March, 1495-0 (misprinted 1594 In the side-note to the Euglisii
translation); the " note out of Fahyan " referring correctly to the 1498 voyage and
to the three savages presented to the King in 1502; and Ramusio's ahstract of a
letter from Sehastian Cabot regarding his voy.age to C7i° north; together with the
important information that Cabot's papers were then extant in the possession of
William Worthington. In addition to these documents and extracts, he printed in
the J'riiwipii.l!. miuiijatiniis of 1589 an ahstract of the patent granted by the King
in February, 1498, the text of which was not recovered until Biddle published it in
1831, thereby proving tiie probability that tiiere was a Cahot voyage immediately
following tiie discovery; an extract from the Cahot map, giving the date 1494 for
the discovery; the conversation with Ramusio's anonymous gentleman; the
accounts of Cabot's Arctic Voyage, written by l'eter Martyr and (iomara; and the
account of the voyage of Cabot and Pert in lBlO. In the "note out of I'ahyan,"
the text is corrected by inserting the name of John Cabot as the leader of the
expedition, although in this and also in the enlarged edition of ltiOO, the name of
Sebastian is carelessly retained in the heading. These pa.ssages are all reprinted
in the third volnme of the Vnijages, pnbli.shed in lüOO, with the correction of the
Uate to 1497 in the extract from the Cahot^l544 map. Hiikluyt did liot preteiici to
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to question the accuriicy of the fact.s a.s placed on
}' HaUluyt.

In 1 7.")3, the Briti.sli Commi.ssioiiers appointed to confer
witli tlie Frencli vepre.sentatives, in aecordance with the
Ti'eaty of Utreeht, di'ew up H plain, .stniightfoi'wai'd stiite-
liient of facts upon which, by the right of discovery,
KnglMiid based her claim to iSíorth Auierican territory.
They set out, clearly and without thought of guile, so inv
as can be judged, the facts in regard to the discovery made
by John Cabot in 1497. Their report was based merely,
and entii'ely, upon HaUluyt and the authors whom Hakluyt
had used, '.riie facts as given in this report are the facts
wliicli, after another century and a half of pi'olonged
interest in Cabotian problems, are now thought to be the
a,ctual ti'uth as to John Cabot's achievements. A cai'eful
recxamination of the report reveals almost nothing whicii
has since been proven to be untrue in' connection with the
discovery of 1497. In l'eply to this Memoir, howevei',
the Ei'ench Commissioners, in 17.o7, published some
Remarks, in the.form of a commentary, which ai'e a model
of diplomatic argumentation and logical subtleties.
Making use of all the devices of argumentation and
sophistical logic, the Frenchmen pointed out that there
are conflicting statements in regard to what John Cabot
actually accompli.shed. They obsei'ved that the vai'ions
early treatises do not always agree in the date of the
discovei'y. They niade lnucli of the fact that tliere is
confusion in some of the narratives in assigning the credit
for the succe.ssful voyage to Joliii or to Sebastian. In
brief, the French negotiatoi's undertook to depreciate tlie
value and the eft'ect of the English argument, '.riiey
succeeded, as Frenchmen are apt to. succeed, and the
reader of their commentary finishes it witli a strong im-

IMovidc 11 ooiineoteii narrative in any of iiis implications, iiiit lie merely .set forth
the .source.« of information :is iie fonnci tiiem, editing them so as to assist tlie
reader, mid. as will lie seen in a sulisequont note, ¡IÍMI., |I. 424, correcting errors wiiicii
«eemed tu him obvious.



41() Am,erican Antiquarian Society. [April,

pression tluit ever\'tliing is exactly the reverse of what tlie
Englishmen had said it was."

The work of the French diplomats of 1757 linturiilly
met with approval on the continent. French historical

'Three voluuies of thu Mémoires ile.i Commissaires .S'K/' les I'ossttssioiis iV-
les (Iroils res/ieetifs iles deux Goaroii.iics en Auiérii/ite were iirinted iu 1755, aud, in
several editions, are frequently met with. The fourth volume, the Cabotian
iuterest of which was brou^'ht to my atteution by Mr. Henry N. Stevens of Loudou,
w.as |)nhiished in 1757, nnd is fouud only in the original offlcial l<"rench quarto
eilition. This voluuie contains the " Secoud Mémoire des commissaires An;;lois,
Sur les Limites de l'Acadie, nu 23 .Janvier, 1753. Avec l.es Observations des
Commissaires dfi Roi, eu Répouse." This is siyued, p. 513, at " Paris, 23d ."lanuary,
1753," by Mihimay, Ruviguy, de Cosue; .and the Kreuch comnieutiry is, p. .W8.
"Fait à Paris ie premier jniu uiii sejit cent cinquante-six. .Signé De Silhonette."
The remainder of the volume, pp. 53U-(iB4, is occupied by a list of .authorities cited
by the English commissioners aud illustrative documents adiled by tbe French
representatives Article XXIV., pj). 458-470, is a reply by the iinglish side to
the " historical summary Account of the tírst Voyages made by the Euglish
and Fi-euch for the Dis(;overy and Settlement of North-America," which
formed part of the first French Mémoire, in this oflicial edition, 175.'), vol. 1.,
pp. 10-37. Several iiaragraphs iu this Article are devoted to est.-iblishing the sig-
uiflcauce of tbe discovery made in 141)7 by .John Cabot, a Venetian in the service of
Knglaud, accomjianied by .¡(iiut Adventurers, native .Subjects and Merchants of
England. " It is admitted that England diil uot set a great v.alue at first upon the
discovery made iu 1497, nor was it for many years carried auy farther," It is shown
that the north-west passage is not so much as mentioned in the commission uuder
which Cabot sailed, and the discovery is claimed to confer a right to tlie territory
from Florida to 58° northern latitude. In their observations, i)p. 470-498, the French
commissioners begin by discussing the navigation aud dis(;overies of .Sebastiau
Cabot, whose name was not mentioned by the KngUshmen. "Chey theu proceed:
" Ou peut, avec raison, élever plus d'uu doute, tant sur l'éimque de ce voyage que
sur les terres qu'on jirétend avoir été aperçues par Cabot dims le cours de sa
navigation. Teut-ètre même u'est-il pas bien certain qu'il soit le premier qui les
ait découvertes. Pour se former de justes idées sur cette matière, il est nécessaire
de discuter les dillérentes pièces & les différentes autorités." The spirit in which
they weut abont their examination is admirably shown by tbe very first argument.
The authorities, they say, are collected liy Haklnyt in bis third volume, in the
section which is entitled " Voyages, etc. ( intended for the finding of a Northwest
passage) to the North parts of America, to Meta incognita, and the backe-side of
Grönland, as farreas 73 degrees and 12 minuts : performed first by Sebasti.'m

Cabota " "Ce titre n'annouce le voyage de Cabot, qne comme un ¡irojet de
navigation pour découvrir le passage du uord-onest, * non comme nn projet jiour
établir des colonies ilans de nouvelles terres ;"—.as if Hakluyt's heacíiug settled the
whole ([uestion. As a matter of faet, as will be seen, the statements in the heading
are probably exactly true, because an arctic voyage was made by Sel)astian,
although neither Hakluyt noi- tbe negotiators of 1755 were aware of it. This
titular argument is followed by one even more curious and ingénions, to wit, that
the abstract of the Letters Patent of 3 February, 1497-8, "apprend <lenx faits
importans: le [iremier, qu'en 14!)8, Jean Cabot, père ;de Sébastien Cabot, n'était
[loint encore mort; le second, que Cahot u'avoit poiut abandonné l'idée de son
projet, mais qu'il ne l'avoit ¡»as encore exécuté au commencement de 1498; <iue iiar
conséquent on n'en peut placer la date, ui en 149(1, ni en 1497." Tbese two Illustra-
tions fairly represent the skilful ingennity with which the next twenty jiages of
the volume are filled.
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writers and makers of l)iographical dictionaries patriotically
took np the work, and gave wider circulation to the views,
positive and negative, set forth in this historical coup d'etat.
'I'hese views, becoming the accepted historical tradition in
France, spread across the channel, and e.xerted a con-
siderable influence on English writers of the early yjart of
the nineteenth century. Eventnally, one of the Frendi
works fell into the hands of Richard Biddle, a Pittslnirg,
Pennsylvania, lawyer, who had taken up his residence in
England for the purpose of pursuing historical investiga,-
tioiis [preparatory to writing a treatise on the progress of
early di.scovery. Mr. Biddle read the account of the
Cabots in the Biographie Universelle, and he immediately
recogiii/.ed that many of its statements were incorrect.
He determined to right a great historical injustice. He
gathered authorities, drew up his brief, and in 1881 pub-
lished his 3Temoir of Sebastian Cabot.^ I'liis volume
corrected many of the errors in the earlier works, but Mr.
Biddle, with a lawyer's acumen, having once started ont
to correct, kept at it until he had i'evised. very nearly
everything in his predecessors, whether it was right or
wrong before he touched it. The confusion of 17.5.')
became worse confounded. Biddle's work, however, was
of the masterly, masterful sort, obviously one of those
publications known technically as "an important contribu-

1 Hiddle's Moinoir was publisbed in Philadelphia and London in 1831, and
reissiieil in London in 18:)2 with one leaf cancelled. It immediately attracte<l niucli
attention from the lieviews, and its influence is plainly seen in the iiicrensed space
accorded to Cabot in historical and geographical treatises which ajipeared in the
succeeding years. One statement in bis preface, p. ii., is, if possible, even more true
ol' what was published iu conse(|uence of his work tlinii of what jirecedeil it; that
" amidst a great deal of undeniably Hue writing on the subject, (of the Caliots) —
it would seem to have secured to itself less than any other of patient and anxious
lalior. The task of setting fai;ts right has been regarded ns an unworthy drudgery,
while ail ambitious effort is witnessed to throw them before the public eye in all
the fantastic shapes, and deceptive colouring, of error." Kiddle lavished an
ininiense amount of painstaking research upon his volume, which is a mine of
iiiformatiou from whicli succeeding writers have iliawu material for which they
bave rarely given him dne credit. The hopelessly confused manner in which Hiddle
presented liis argument, the absence of chronological arrangement in the narra-
tive and of any index, renders it extremely dimcnlt to discover specific statements
in his te.\;t, or to check the appropriations of other writers.
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tion," and a due attention to preliminaries resulted in the
acceptance of his argument by the reviewers, who pitb-
lislied résumés of his ojjinioiis iu the quai'terlies and the
principal uiagaziues of that da_y. A powerful influence
was thus created, Avhich effectually dominated the histori-
cal traditions of the suceeediiig generation. This influence
culminated iu the Remarkable Life of Sebastian written
by Mr. Nicholls of the English Bristol, who carried' the

lorifieatiou of Sebastian Cabot almost to the point of
sauetifieatiou.i Natui'ally, Mr. Nicholls's Ijook produced a
reaction, whieh reeeived au impetus from the fiudiug, not
long before its appearance, of the news letters and diplo-
matic despatches seut from Euglaiid to Spaiu and Italy iu
the year of Johu Cabot's discovery.^ This reaction found
its first expi'essioii in an article published under tlie headiiia'
of "Our Golden Candlesticks" iu the Bostou Daily
Advertiser, iu March, 1871, beiug Henry Steveus's effective
little critique repriuted with the title "Sebastian Cabot—

»This effort to " elear away the nii.sre]ii-esentation.s witii whieh ignorance, prejn-
diee, and malignity have overlaid his life ami aetions, and to bring ont the man
from the shroud in whieh oblivion had i)artially eiiwrapped him," was [inblished in
18(¡!t. It was, Mr. Nicholls say.s, " a lahor of love ; for, like some glorions anti(|ne in
an aeropolis of weeds, he grew in beauty as we lifted oli; the asjiersions which had
been east npon him, nntil, as the last stain was removed, and our loving work was
done, he stood before us in the majesty of his trne manhood." An interesting pas-
sage is that in which Mr. Niehoiis, on p. 187, explains Kden's aeeonnt of .Cabot's
death bed, on which " the good olde man, in that extreme age, somewhat doted, and
liad not yet eneii in tbe artiele of death, vtterly shaken of all worldlye vavne
glorie": Eden's Taisnierns, A renj iieeesswrie . . . nookcmnccriiiinjNai;iiiat,U,ti,
sig. 1. 'A. " Ferehanee Eden understood him not . . . In the infinite ocean of the
love of his Savionr he found no variation, but a solid data, from which neither
length, or breadth, or depth, or height conld separate him; whieh, passing all
human understanding, was partially revealed in the glimiise whieh his dying eye
caught of the Sjiirit World, beyond the river, and so, joyously and trustfully, like a
cbiid in his old age he sank to his rest."

- See note, (inte, p. 412. Most of these lirst attracted attention when published in
the Rolls Series of State I'apers and Mannseripts relating to Englisii Affairs, from
foreign archives. Mr. Kergenroth's Spanish series began in 1802, and the Hrst vol-
nme of Mr. Rawdon Brown's eoUeetions from the libraries of northern Italy
appeared in 1804. " The recent discovery in the Bibliothèque Imperial of a map of
Cabot, dated 1544," in which Mr. NiehoUs found the key to the Cabotian enigma,
whieh apparently justified his volnme, took [liace in 184.3, although Mr. NichoUs's re-
mark is justified by the faet that it was twenty years later liefore historical students
began to realize the real significance of the info,rmntion afforded by this caito-
graphic reeord.—See Mr. Charles Deane's remarks in .the I'roaiadintjs of this
.Soeiety for April, 1867, pp. 43-50.
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John Cabot = 0." Not long after this, Henry Harrisse took
lip the snbjeut, and produced liis vahiable Jean et Sébastien
Cabot, k portion of this vohime was expanded into tliat
snperb [liece of work, Harrisse's Discovery of North.
America, and the remainder, the bio<>raphical portion,
grew into his John Cabot and Sebastian his Son, wliich
appeared in season to add materially to the excitement of
the Cabot ciuadricentennial celebrations.' Tf Mr. Harrisse
had lost his interest in the Cabots when he finished proof-
reading this last volume, it is probable that it would have
remained for a very long wliile the definitive work on
the subject—a most desirable situation. Tn it, Mr. Har-
risse e.\pressed decided opinions in regard to Sebastian's
character and achievements, but there was not sufiicient
evidence (jf personal animus to discredit seriously Mr.
Harrisse's judgment of that over-rated personage. As it
lia|)peiis, however, Mr. Harrisse had grown in fame, and
ill years, during the interval between his two Cabot vol-
umes. Tiealizing his dominant position as the foremost
authority on all that concerns the period of discovery, it
may be that Mr. Harrisse was nettled by the knowledge
that certain writers of standing as scholars had not accepted
his dicta as definitively determining the judgment of pos-
terity. At any rate, his Cabot book soon gave birth to a
flock of lesser writings, scattered in the periodicals of
England, Germany, France and America, in which Mr.
Harrisse asserted with increasing vehemence that Sebastian
Cabot was one of the most unmitigated rascals of all history.
It is, he contends, " proved beyond cavil and sophistry that
Sebastian Cabot was only an unmitigated charlatan, a
mendacious and iintílial boaster, a would-l)e traitor to
Spain, a would-be traitor to England."^ Such talk as

I The dates ot publieutioii are, respectively, 1882,1892, and 18%.
-These are tlie closiiiii words of an article on "The Outcoxne of the Calmt Qii:i-

tereentenary," in the Aiti.erioaii ííistorioít.f íieníeti; for t)<jtol)er, 1B!)8, Vol. IV., [(. (îl.
lam aware of few more instructive studies than that of the way in which the views
of this master t)f historical learning gradually took shape, at iirst from in
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thi.s iiiitui'ally counteracts itself. It is time for .some efloi't,
to set thing'.s right oiice more, a.s they have not been riglit
.since 1755.

Joliii Cabot\s earliei' life is, so far as hi.storical stiideiits
ai'e concerned, faii'ly well established. He was boni in or
near Genoa, somewhat before the middle of the ñfteenth
centiii'y. He iuoved to Veniee, probabl}' M'liile still a youn«:'
man, and there he married a woman whose property has
occasioned her son considerable trouble.' Thi.s son,

iiifiiriiuition, as liis studies i'or liis successive voiuines iiiaile iiiiu more aud lUdie
t.Huiliar with every iutricacy of the subject, and then under increa.sing provcicatidu
when, his studies compieted, he began to realize th.at he had not sucoeecied in con-
vincing the schoiarly world of the justness of his coiiciusions. Mr. Harrisse entered
ujion tiiis second state of uiiud witii the preparation of a .series of ai-ticies, expanded
from ciiajiters iu iiis ./o/iii. Cahol and Sebastian his Son, whicii were printed in
Drapeyron's Ileiiite de Géoi/raphie in 1894-97. He next cliailengeii tiie date .luiie 'J4,
declaring that tiie lancifail could not have taiien jilace on that day, in the luinrni.
for Juue, 1897, XXIII., 4G2-475. Then came au auimate(i controversy with Messrs.
G. K. Weare aud (}. R. F. Prowse iu Noten and. Queries, for 2« June and 14 August,
18!)7, 8th Series, XI. .501 and XII. 129-132, in which he couvince(i iiiniseif that the
name Mathew as that of Cabot's shii> was a forgery of Ciiattertou. His opiuiou that
tlie iandfail must have been on the Labracior coast was set forth iu the A'avlirieli/.en
of the Gottiiigeu kgl. Geseiisciiaft der Wissensciiafteu for 18i)7, pp. 32G-348. He
foimci support for tile belief that Cabot returueii from iiis second voyage, in tiie
so-calle<i " Cabot Roil," whicii proves that Cal)ot's i»eiisit>n was paid iu 14!)!), in an
articie printed in the Aninrican Historical, lianian} for Aprii, 1898, ill., 44!)-4f).5. The
latest of his Cabot puiilicatious of wiiich I am aware is in tiie Transactions of tiie
iioyal Society of Canaiia for 1898, 2(i Series, IV., Sec. II., 103-101!, iu rectiiication of
soiue statements in which Dr. S. (1. Dawsou liaci disagreed with him.

' Sebastian's sujiposed treachery to Spain an(i to Eugiaud is inextricabiy mixed
up with his efforts to secure from the Venetian aiitiiorities some acknowiedginent
of bis claims to jiroperty (ieriveci from his mother: fii dato liona speranza de
recuperar la dote di vostra lnaiire, et ameiia, according to tbe ietter written from
Venice in tbe name of. Caijot's Rhagusa,n friend, 28 April, 152.3, in Harrisse's ./. el.
S. Cabiit, 353. Nearly thirty years iater the Council of Teu at Venice wrote to tiieir
ambassailor in England, under liate of 12 September, 15.'51, ./. el. S. Ciihot.. .•«il:
c|uauto alia richiesta cbe vi i; stata fata (ia quei Signori eirca ii crediti che pretende,
e ricuiieratione de béni, ii risponderete che noi (iesiiieraino in tutto queilo ciie
liotemo far cosa grata a qneila Maestà, e a ioro Signorie ma che non essendo il
detto Caboto conosciuto da alcuno de qui, saria neccessario che esso înedesiino
veuisse per giustiiicare ia sua persona et ie ragion sue, essendo queiie cose di ch«
si paria moito veccliie. ïiie same (iesiiatch bearer jiroiiabiy carried a ietter <if
similar (iate from tiie Reverend Peter Vannes, the Knglisii Ambassador at Venice,
to the Councii of Edward VI.; "Touching Sebastian Cabot's matter, concerning
wiiich the Venetian Ambassador has also written, be has recommeniieii tiie same to
the Seiguiory, and in tiieir ¡ireseuce deiivered to one of their secretaries Baptista
Kamusio, whom Cabot jmt in trust, sucii evi(iences as eame to his hands. Tiie
.Seigniory were well jiieased tiiat one of their subjects by service an(i virtue should
deserve the [English] Couucii's good wiii anci favour; aud aithougii this matter is
about 50 years oid, and by the death of men, lieoaying of houses and jierisliing of
writings, as well as his own absence, it were hard to come toanyassiired iinowiedge
tiiereof, tiiey have comman(ie(i Ramiisio to ensearch witii diligence any way aiui
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Sebíistiíin, was born in Venice ubout 1475, being one of it
fiiniily whicli contiiinecl ut least three sons. The father,
Giovanni or Ziiaii, was engaged in merciuitiie afiairs, arid
made voyages to Mecca and to the cities of Spain'.
Eventually he went to England, where he established
himself at London and Bristol.' In Bristol, liis plans
for adventuring into the unknown world tooU sha.pe, and
he was enabled to put his ideas to the test of trial.
Apparently, he persisted for nearly a decade in his efforts
to find land westward from Ireland. At last, one morning
in June, 1497, he succeeded, and a few weeks later, he
received from the English King the reward for his
discovery.^

The stor}' of Cabot's V(jyage of discoveiy is told in a
great many books, and tliere is no occasion for rehearsing

knowledge possible tbat may stand to the said Sebastian's profit aud obtaiuiug of
right."—iu Turnbull, Foreiijii Calendar, 1801, p. 171. It is not easy to believe that
a i>ersou as iueflicient aud unsuccessful as the Cabot described by Jlr. Ilarrisse
could bave deceived successfully the representatives of both Spain and Knglaud in
a matter of this sort. As will be seen by the (piotatiou from l'asiiualigo in the next
note, John Cabot's Venetian wife accompanied him to Ilristol, Kngland.

I Soncino wrote iu December, 14!)7, " messer Zoanne— dice che altre volte
esso (! stato .alla Meccha." Ay.ala described him, in .luly, 14!)8, as "otro gcnoves
como Colon que ha estado en Sevilla y en Lisbona." rasqualigo, iu August, 14U7,
spoke of Cahotas being "con so nioier venitiana e eon so tioli a Hristo." It is
uufortuuate tliat there is no means of proving the truth or error iu Strachcy's
interesting allusiou to Johu Cabot as " a Veuetian indenizcd his (Henry VII.)
Subject & dwelling wt¿iu the Hlack friers," London, inl4'.)5: Strachey; Historie
of TraiKiile, edited by II. II. Major, for the Hakluyt Society, London, 18411, pp. 0-1.

- Sonciuo stated that Cabot was inttnencecl by what Spain and I'ortugal had
accomplished: " el (ju.ale visto che li Sereuissimi Re prima de I'ortugallo poi de
Spagna banno occupato isole incoguite, delibero fare uuo simile acciuisto per dicta
Maestii." He goes on to describe tbe discovery; " li compagui chi souo ijnasi tutti
iuglcsi, et da JJristo....li principali dell' impresa sono de Bristo, grandi marinari."
Ayala, iu his letter of July, 1498, makes the statement in regard to the preliminary
efforts during tbe preceding six or seven years: "Los de liristol, ha siete allos que
cada año au armado dos, tres, cuatro cara velas para irabuscarla isla del])rasil y las
siete ciudades con la fantasia destc Giuoves." The Cabot 1544 map is the authority
for the date, early uiorniug of 24 June, as that of the discovery. The dates, 2 May
and 0 August, 141)7, for the departure and rcturu of the Cabot ship, rest npon a
manuscript chrouicle, kuown as the K\ist or Toby chronicle, which was destroyed by
fire iu 1800, and wliich Mr. Harrisse has ingeniously iinagined might have been a
forgery by Chatterton ; see note 2, ante, p. 411). This same chronicle is the authority
for the uaiue Mathew as that of Cabot's craft. No doubt has yet been thrown upon
Mr. Craven Orde's copy, from the original entries of the privy purse expenses of
Henry VII., of the entry, under date of 10 August, 141)7, "to hym that lounde tbe new
Isle, £10." It is merely an assuuiptiou of probabilities which couuects this entry
with Cabot's voyage of discovery.

2 9 •
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familiar details.' A single point is all that calls for con-
sideration. Countless paragraphs have been written about
Cabot's voyage up and down the American eoiist, ranging
in and out of the Gulf of St. Lawrence, southward to
the point of Florida, and north to Cape Chidleigh in
Labrador. Afe a matter of fact, I see no reason for suj)-
posing that John Cabot spent more than a few hours on
American soil during his first visit to this continent. The
mission of the voyage was accomplished as soon as kind
was discoyered westward from Europe. Cabot had ful-
filled his purpose as soon as he had stepped on shore.
Further exploration could add nothing of compai'able
significance to what he already knew, and this knowledge
might easily be lost to Europe by any attempt to increase
it. There is no convincing reason why Cabot and his
companions need have spent more than a few hours on
shore or along the American coast. The stories which
they told after tlieir arrival home, so far as these liave
been preserved to the present day, suggest only the short-
est possible delay at the goal of the voyage, and a hurried
return with the news. ^

' The essential details are all derived from two doeuiueiits, wliieli are lmitually
contradietory in a most important iioint. Kvery student of these doeunients must
have his own explanation, wliich will, in the majority of eases, commend itself to
his favor just in proportion as it dilters from every other elncidatioii of the pnzzle.
l:'asqnalij;o wrote on 23 Angust, 1497, that Cabot said he had sailed Yor 300 leagnes
aloii}^ a eoast 700 leagues distant: "e dice haver trov.ato lige 700 lontano tie qui
'L'erraferma el paexe del Gram Cam andato per la costa lige 300. Un the following
day Kaimoiido di Soneino wrote that Cabot had discovered the seven cities 400
leagues from England : ed ha seoperto due isole fertili molto grandi, avcndo del
pari seoperto le sette eittii quattrocento leglie dall' Ingliilterra dalla parte verso
occidente." This distance is confirmed by Ayala, who, writing on 25 July, 1498,
implies that the King told him that the new lands were 400 leagues distant. "El
Key de Ynglaterra me ha fablado algunas vezes sobre ello. Spero aver mny gran
interesse. Creo no ay qnatro cientos leguas."

•" In l'asqualigo's letter, the passage qnoted in the jireceding note continues :
e ehe e desmontato e non a visto persona alguna, ma a portato qui al re certi lazi
ch'era tesi per jirender salvadexine, e uno ago da far rede e a trovato certi alburi
tagiati, si Che per questo iudicha die ze' persone. Vene in nave per dubito et e
stato mexi tre snl viazo e questo e eerto Sto inventor dc queste cose a impian-
tato suli terreni a trovato una gran + [cross] eon una bandiera de Ingeltera
e una de San Marco." Soncino's account of Cabot's laiuliug and exploration
reads : " inline eapitoe in terra ferma, dove posto la bandera regia, e tolto la i«isses-
sione per questa Alteza, et preso certi segnali, se ne retornato Et dieono ehe la
è terra optima et teniperata, et estimanno ehe vi nasca el brasilio et le sete Ma
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John Cabot set about preparing for his second recorded
voyage very soon after his return from the discovery.'
Early in 1498 he received the royal authorization, and it
was doubtless Eastertide before he was ready to depart.
When at last the five ships were ready, they cast off,
dropped down to the Severn, out through the Bristol
Chaunel, and so around the southern point of Ireland,
where they ran into a furious storm, which drove one (xl:
the vessels back on to the Ii-ish coast in serious distress.-
This is the last that has ever lieeii heard of the fate of that
ex])editiou. Not one word has yet become known which
throws any further light on what hapyieiied to John Cabot
and his fleet. There are, in the sixteenth century books,
a number of undated accounts of Cabot voyages. It was
supposed that these described the voyage of 1494 or 1497,
until fift}' years ago, when the accounts of what actually
took place in the latter year were found at Venice.
Thereupon these undated accounts were all fitted on to this
1498 voyage. The hopeless confusion which resulted may
perliaps be disentangled b}' applying certain of these narra-
tives to a vo '̂age made in 1508.

Sebastian Cabot in 1508 tried to find a way to Cathay
across the Arctic circle. He .sailed into the north uutil his
progress was l)lockcd by bergs and field ice at 58° or (»0°
north latitude, aud then, being forced to turn back, lie

niesser Zoanne.... pensa da queilo loco oeeupato andarsene sempre a Kiva Riva
pii'i verso el Levante." The Cabot 1544 map merely states the time of tiie dis-
covery, and tiien goes on with an account of what was known about the country hall:
a century later.

' i'asqualigo, 'J3 August, 1497, reports that tiie King had proniisetl Cabot ten ships
ami all the prisoners, exeept traitors, to man his fleet. " Tiie Engiish run after him
like mad people, so that he ean enlist as many of them as he likes, and a number of
our own rogues besitie." Soncino, 24 August, had heard that the K.ing meant to
sen<l him out next spring with fifteen or twenty ships.

'-The letters patent are dated 3 February, 1498. The Fabyan Chroniele, quoted by
Uakiuyt, gives the departure as the " begihing of May." The payment of Cabot's
pension, for the lialf year ending 15 April, 14!)8, is of little definite value, as will be
seen. Ayala, in Jnly, reports that the live ships were provisioned for a year, bnt
were exjiected baek in September. He also tells of the storm: lia venido nueva,
launa en que iva un otro Fai lîuii [«A the jihrase " otro eomo Coion " as descriptive
of Cahot] aporto en Irlanda con gran tormento rotto ei navio. Ei giiioves tiro su
camino.
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kept on toward the west until he reuched a, coiist line which
he followed southAvard for some distance.' A few of the
details of this vijj^age have been preserved in a refiort
from Marc Antonio Coiitarini to the Venetian Senate in
153(), ill which he stated that Cabot was authorized by
Henry VII. to take two ships and that "with three luindred
men lie sailed so far that he found the sea frozen, and he
was compelled to return without having accomplished liis
object."'-^ Peter Martyr furnishes the additional informa-
tion tliat when the immense icebergs forced Cabot to turn
back lie was so far north that tliere Avas continual dayliglit
in the month of July, and that he after\vards made land at
a point where the sun had melted the snow, leaving the
ground bare. As he followed down the coast, he encoun-
tered vast shoals of large fish, whose countless masses
actually staj^ed the free progress of his little craft. Along

1 l'eter Martyr i;-ave the ilateol: this voyage in his Seventh JJecade, /Jc Urbo A'uuo.
This was written in 15'24, and in the second ehapter he speaks of a voyage made liy
Cabot sixteen years before : anno ab hinc sexto deeimo ex Anglia. Unluekily Rich-
ard Hakluyt corrected this statement, so that in the edition of the Docadcs, which
he published in Paris in 1587, this same p.issage reads, p. 471, Hacchalaos anno abhine
vigésimo sexto ex Anglia per Cabotnm repertos. Hakluyt's statement is the more
nearly correct, according to what is now known, but the important faet remains
equally true tliat Martyr, at whose table Sebastian was a welcome .and a Ireijuent
guest, associated his northwestern voyages with the year 1508. This d.ate is con-
flrmed by a passage, whieh was tirst made publie in 1893, from Mare Antonio
Contarini's report to the Venetian Senate regarding his dijilomatie mission in
Spain. Contarini stated that Cabot made a. voyage of exploration nnder the
auspices of Henry VU. of England, but tliat on his return be fouuil that his royal
])atron was dead. Henry Vlll. died on 21 April, 1609. As I have shown in the Ooo-
ijni.pli.iiMl. ./oitr/m./,, ]jondon, February, 1899, XUl., Ü04-209, tbe date of tbis voyage
was comjiaratively widely known during the seeonil half of the sixteenth century.
Iu 1578 George Beste deseribed a Cabot voyage of löO8, with eonsiderable detail, in
bis TrvG Diacoursa of Uw late Voyagea of /Jiticonerie, for the fi.nd.infj of a JUI.ÍÍKO.IJC
to Calluiija III) thi; JVortli.mest. A year later, at Geneva, Vrbain Chauveton ]iulilisheil
a Freneh version of Henzoni's " New World," to wbieh he made extensive additions,
including an account of Cabot's voyage, dated 1507, with details which were evi-
dently not derived from Beste, nor from lianinsio's Sitimiiii.rio of l'eter Martyr, to
whieh it apparently gives a reference.. Chauveton's additions were translated into
Latin and (iermaii for De Kry's editions of Jienzoni, in the " Grands Voyages."
part IV., issued in 1.593 and 1504.

' Cum 300 hoineni navigö tanto che trovó il mare coiigelato, ande conveiine al
Calioto ritornarsene seiiza havere lo intento suo, cum jiresnposito pero cli ritoriiar-
seiie a quella impresa a tempo che il mare non fosse eongelato. Trovo il re, morto,
ed il figlio enrarsi poeo di taie impresa: lierchet, /•'uiiti Ital.iii.ii.i.por la utorio. (l.oUa
äcoperttt. tief, nuovo mondo, in tbe Uaccolta di. fliwitniciUi published by the Italian
royal Columbian eommission. Home, 1803, pt. 111., vol. 1., p. 137.
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the shores large liear.s were olisei-ved, whieh lay in wait for
the ii.sh, leaping into the shallow water, as they s'aw their
chiiiiee and drawing theii' pi'ey to land ¡iftei' liuieli siuitteriiig
and stni"-<>-liiif.' The main faets about this voyaiie were
confirined, also, to a certain extent, by Riehiird Eden, who
state.'; in ii note to one of the narratives of the expedition,
that " CalK)t touched only in the north coi'iier ¡ind most

•Mr. lliirrisse iiciintud cmt in iiis (J(i.hot,,ii.V>0,the ooiineutioii between Contorini's
report and tiie unclateii narrative in Martyr's .Decades, Den. Hi., MY).VI.,wiiicii reads :
primo tendens cum iioniiniim.'i tereentiiiu aii seiiteiitrionem donee etiain inlio nien.so
nast.as repererit lilaoiales moles pelago natantes : & ineem fere perjietn.am : tellnri;
tanuMihera geiu iiquefactf). Qnare ccaetus fnit nti ait nela nertere & oocideteni
seqiii . . . Baceallaos cabottns ipse terras illas appéli.anit: eo que in earnm peiii^o
tantam reperit magiiornm quornniiam piscinm;,. . . mnititniiinem : nt etiam illi
nauigia interdnni detardarent . . . ii)si pi.scilms iiescantnr. inter densa nancpie
piseinm iiiornni aginina sese immergvTt ursi : <fĉ  singnlos singnii complexos: nn-
gnihiisqne inter sqnamas imniissis in terrain rajitat & eonmiecinnt; Martyr, De orbe,
novo,—Alcalá., 151(1, i. 152. Anotiier and iniioii more reaiistic acconnt oE tiiese lisii
aiKi i)ears is contained in the perplexing Sicnun.a.rio of the .Decades and otiierearii-
est treatises on the new worid, whicii appears to have been coinpiieci by liamiisici,
and was printed at Veniee in lö.«. On i. ra(" 50") there is an Italian version of the
passage from Mai tyr, tiie latter ¡lortion of wiiicii reads, in Engiisii: " Aiui on
acconnt of tiiat icie iie was compelled to turn aiiont, and niaite bis way aioiig the
coast which at first ran for a ways toward tiie south, then changed to westward, and
because be found v.ast numbers of very large iisli in tiiat region, wbich sw.am in
shoals near the shore, and as iie iinderstooci tiiat tiie inhabitants caiied them Haecalai,
lie caileci tiiat tiie country of the Daecaiai (or codiisb?). lie liati a littie inter-
course witii those iniiabitants, wiiom iie found to i)e fairly inteiiigent .an(i wbo
covered their wlioie body witb skins of (iill'erent animais. In th.U piaee, an(i for
tiie rest of tbe voyage, wbicii iie maiie along tbat coast toward tbe west, be said
tbat be fonnd tbe water always ran toward the west, towarii tbe gulf tbat the
mainland is said to make tbere. We must not omit a sport wbich Sebastian
Cabot said be bad seen togetber with liis whole comiiany, to their gre.at amnseinent,
wlien the numerous bears that are found in that country come to catcii tiiese iiac-
calai iisii in tiiis way. All along tlie shore there are many large trees whose leaves
fall down into the sea, and tbe Baccaiai eome in siioais to eat them. Tiie bears, wiio
iike these fish iietter than anything eise, hide tiieniseives npon tiie banks, aiKi when
a lot of tliese fisli, wiiieli are very large and have the apjiearaiwie of tunnies, have
eome near, tbey dasb into tiie water and seize one of tiiem, sticking tlieir claws under
tbeir s<;ales so as not to let tbeni go, and strive to drag tlieni on to the shore. Hut
the Itaccaiai, wiiich are very strong, riisii about and plunge into tiie sea, so tbat, as
tiie two ereatnres are fastened togetber, it is very great sport to see them, now one
under tiie water and now tiie otber aliove, .splashing the water in tiie air. Hut in
tiie end the bear drags tbe baccalao to tiie siiore, wbere be eaf,s it. Tbis is tbougbt
to be tiie re.ison wby sncii a iarge number of bears (io not make any trouble for tbe
people of tbe eouutry."

(¡ouiara in l.Wi, Historia. (îeneral de las indias, cap. XXXiX., and (ialvano in
ir>t\S, Tratado de lodos os dcscobrinientos, 1. 25. or pp. 87-89 of the Hakluyt .Society,
18Ü2, edition, recorded the main faets regarding tiiis voyage, but witboiit giviug any
additional details, except the degree of north latitude, which they state was 58°
or 60°.
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barbarous parte " of the new world " from wlicnce lie was
repulsed with Ise in the lnoneth of Julj ' ." '

Sebastian Cabot may have made another attempt, .beside
the voj'age of 1508-9, to find a way through the northern
seas. In a letter to Ramusio, Cabot mentioned the faet
that he had once sailed for a long time west and north,
until he reached latitude 07¿° north on June 11. The sea
was still open before him, and there seemed to be nothing
to prevent him from proceeding onward to Catha}', when
he M'as forced to stop and turn back on account of some
ti'ou))le with the ship-master and mutinous .sailors."
Thei-e are two otlier accounts of an English arctic voyage
made during the earl}'j'eavs of the si.vteenth century, which
was interfered with I))' a mutiny of seamen. One is in the
fascinating "Interlude of the iiii. Elements," in which the
author, liastcll, describing America, tells how

But yet not longe a go
Some men of this contrey went
By the Kynges noble consent
It for to serche to that entent

. And eonde not be brought therto.
But they that were the venteres
Haue cause to curse their maryners
Fills of promys and dissemblers
That falsly them betrayed.
Wliich wold take no pahie to saile farther
Than their own lyst and pleasure."''

The other is in Eden's dedicatory epistle to his translation
of Munstcr's Trea,ty.'<e of the Neiüe Lndia,,—London, 1553,
where he remarks that " manlye courage, yi it had not
been wating in others, at suche time as our souereigne
Lord of noble memorie, Kinge Henry the VIII. about the

• " Ilyclianle Kdeii to the reader " on I. itiij. ej., in Ilia translation of Martyr's
Deea,tles of the Newe Worltle,—London, 1.55.5.

-" Come mi fn scritto, j;ia molti anni sono, ilal Signor Sebastian Gahotto," in the
lircliniinary discourse to toninsio's Terzo Volume delle Naviijationi el, Viiujijl,—
Fenetia, 155«, 1. 4.

•'Printed probably between 1510 and 1.520, and reprinted in JJodsley's Old, Enylish
Plays, Hazlitt's edition, I., l-öO, and by the Percy Society.—Xoniíóre, 1848, vol. XXII.,
pp. 28-33.
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.same yere of his raygne, furnished & sent forth certen
shippes under the gouernaunce of Seliastian Cabot yet
liuino-, & one syr Thomas Perte, whose faynt heart was
the cause that that viage toke none effect." This passage
suii'̂ 'csts Eobert Thome's statement, in connection with
some adventure of the t\vo old Bristol merehants, his
father and Hugh Eliot, that "if the marriners woulde then
haue been ruled, and folowed their pilots mind, the lands
of the west Indies, from whence all the gold eommeth, had
been ours." '

In 1512 Sebastian Cabot left England and entered the
service of the King of Spain. There he continued for
thirtv-iive years, enjoying, so far as the extant evidence
shows, the unln-oken confidenee of those in supreme
authority in the Spanish empire. In 1.530 their faith in
him was tested to the breaking point, after his return from
La Plata, whither he had conducted a costly expedition
which ended in complete disaster. A bitter attempt Avas
made to ruin him, and he suffered legal condemnation for

' from the " Hook " or letter written by Thorne iu Seville about 1527, anil jiriuted
in Hakluyt's Diners Voijafjes,— Londnii, imi. Shortly before the date of the letter,
Thorne had sent two of his agents on one of the vessels which accompanied Sebas-
tian Cabot on his uulucky expedition to La I'lata, toward the expenses of which
Thorne .and his partners made a considerable contribution.

JÍO convincing indication of the date of this voyage has yet been discovered.
Cliauveton, as previously noted, tells of a voyage by Cabot to r.T° north in 1507. The
date l.in wonld seem at rtrst thought to be implied by Edeu's "King Henry tbe
VIU., about the same ye.ar of his reign," were it not that llich.ard Eden was far
too serious aud too .sensible a stndent to juggle with words in the fashion needed
to obtain the eighth year of Henry VIII. There .are many reasons for doubting the
possibility of an English voyage having been made In 1517 by Seb.astian (Jabot, wlio
had entered the service of the Spanish crown rtve years earlier. Mr. Harrisse has
devoted much skilful research to proving that Sir Thomas l'erte or Spert conld
hardly bave engaged in any voyage away from England at that time. Or. Errera
of 'I'urin—an Italian student who is doing some very excellent work in the line of
geographical history—snggests with a good deal of reason that the obvions inter-
pretation of Eden's statement is " about the rtrst year of Henry Vlll." This takes
us back to 150n-10, and implies a probable connection between the events of the
mutilions voyage and those of the ieeberg expedition of 1508-9. An open sea at
07° north on .Tune 11, and icebergs in .Tnly at 00° are hy no means-mutually im-
possible. The two narratives are, however, so clearly distinct in nearly every
respect, that it seems much safer to consider them .as referring to separate adven-
tures, and to confess frankly that we have no means for determining the date of the
June voyage to (17° north, nnless we accept Chanveton's 1507, for which the most
that can be said is that it has not been disproven.
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lii.s share in the failure. But lie was immediately restored
to his position at the head of the Spanish navio-ation
bureau, and the sentence of temporary hanishment, which
would h,ave interfered with the performance of his official
duties, was not enforced. Little is known about the
details of his career during the next few years, l)ut that
his services were valued by those who were most interested'
in what he was doing, may fairly be inferred from the
fact that the emperor made repeated efforts to induee
Cabot to return, after he retired fifteen years later. In
1.547 Sebastian Cabot went back to England, and there he
assumed a position of influence, Avhich he retained for the
next ten years, as the recognized leader in the maritime
affairs of the kingdom. He inspired and supervised the
preparations for the voyages undertaken by Chancellor,
AAHIIoughby and Burrough, who opened to England the
northeastern route to the markets of Eussia. The story
of these voj^ages is told in man}' books, and there is no
occasion for repeating the details, or for analyzing the
significance of facts al)out which there is no dispute.
It is sufficient if the preceding pages show that the
story of the Cabots contains some elements of aetual
human interest, and that what they did, in 1497, 1.508,
and 155.3-.55, justifies the reputation whieh John and
Sebastian Cabot have enjo^'cd for three hundred yc:irs, as
two of tlie most eminent of England's sea-farino- men.




